
 
PROCEEDINGS OF STATE PRIMARY ELECTION 

September 4, 2018 
 

Rena Richard, Warden, declared the polls open at 7:00 am. 

 

Throughout the day, election clerks on duty at the check-in table for Precinct One were Agnita Knott, 

Joan Varney, Joan Scribner and Robyn Sharp.  Elections clerks on duty at the check-in table for Precinct 

Two were Karen Varney, Joan Burrell, Kathy Ramsey and Elaine Picard.  Carol Owczarzak, Megan 

Ronzio, Patricia Phyllis and Donna Desjardins were on duty at the checkout table for Precinct One 

throughout the day.  Also, Lynne Gruber, Harriet Fougere, Nancy Page and Mary Bradford were on duty 

at the checkout table for Precinct Two throughout the day.   

 

At 8:01 pm the results of the election were printed from each of the two Accu-Vote tabulation machines.  

There were 510 Democratic votes (283 for precinct one and 227 for precinct two), 467 Republican votes 

(250 for precinct one and 217 precinct two) and 7 Libertarians (3 for precinct 1 and 4 for precinct 2).  

The following are the results of the election: 

Republican Results 
Senator in Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

19 16 35 

Deihl 

 

112 112 224 

Kingston 68 53 121 

Lindstrom 51 35 86 

Write ins 

 

0 1 1 

 

Governor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

5 2 7 

Baker 

 

166 146 312 

Lively 

 

79 69 148 
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Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Lieutenant Governor        

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

48 44 92 

Polito 

 

201 173 374 

Write ins  

 

1 0 1 

 

Attorney General 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

61 52 113 

McMahon 

 

123 107 230 

Shores 65 57 122 

Write ins 

 

1 1 2 

 

Secretary of State 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

86 80 166 

Amore 

 

162 136 298 

Write ins 

 

2 1 3 

 

Treasurer 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

90 83 173 

Orrall 

 

160 134 294 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 
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Auditor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

91 83 174 

Brady 

 

159 133 292 

Write ins 

 

 

0 1 1 

 

Representative In Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

48 52 100 

Lovvorn 121 104 225 

Powers 81 60 141 

Write ins 

 

0 1 1 

 

Councillor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

81 82 163 

Caissie 

 

169 135 304 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Senator in General Court 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

249 217 466 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 
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Representative in General Court      

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

54 55 109 

Muradian 

 

196 162 358 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

District Attorney  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

247 216 463 

Write ins 

 

3 1 4 

 

Clerk of Courts  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

93 85 178 

Powell 

 

157 132 289 

Write ins  

 

0 0 0 

 

Register of Deeds 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

44 44 88 

Campanale 

 

105 71 176 

Kuros 101 102 203 

Write ins  

 

0 0 0 
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Democrats 
 

Senator in Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

27 21 48 

Warren 

 

255 204 459 

Write ins 

 

1 2 3 

 

Governor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

56 44 100 

Gonzalez 

 

139 121 260 

Massie 

 

87 54 141 

Write ins 

 

1 8 9 

 

Lieutenant Governor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

65 48 113 

Palfrey 

 

137 121 258 

Tingle 81 56 137 

Write ins 

 

0 2 2 

 

Attorney General 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

23 21 44 

Healey 

 

259 206 465 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 
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Secretary of State 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

12 10 22 

Galvin 

 

188 151 339 

Zakim 83 66 149 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Treasurer 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

50 38 88 

Goldberg 

 

233 189 422 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Auditor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

52 41 93 

Bump 

 

231 186 417 

Write ins 

 

 

0 0 0 

 

Representative In Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

27 20 47 

McGovern 256 207 463 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 
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Councillor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

62 49 111 

DePalo 

 

221 178 399 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Senator in General Court 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

39 29 68 

Moore 243 198 441 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 

 

Representative in General Court      

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

279 224 503 

Write ins 

 

4 3 7 

 

District Attorney  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

42 36 78 

Early 239 191 430 

Write ins 

 

2 0 2 

 

Clerk of Courts  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

54 42 96 

McManus 

 

229 185 414 
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Write ins  

 

0 0 0 

 

Register of Deeds 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

53 40 93 

Tomey 

 

230 187 417 

Write ins  

 

0 0 0 

 

 

LIBERTIAN 
 

Senator in Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 2 3 

Write ins 

 

1 1 4 

 

Governor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

1 3 4 

Write ins 

 

2 1 3 

 

Lieutenant Governor        

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

3 4 7 

Write ins  

 

0 0 0 

 

Attorney General 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 3 5 
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Write ins 

 

1 1 2 

 

Secretary of State 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 4 6 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 

 

Treasurer 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

3 4 7 

Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Auditor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

0 0 0 

Fishman 

 

3 4 7 

Write ins 

 

 

0 0 0 

 

Representative In Congress 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 4 6 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 

 

Councillor 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

3 4 7 
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Write ins 

 

0 0 0 

 

Senator in General Court 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 3 5 

Write ins 

 

1 1 2 

 

Representative in General Court      

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 4 6 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 

 

District Attorney  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

2 4 6 

Write ins 

 

1 0 1 

 

Clerk of Courts  

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

3 4 7 

Write ins  

 

0 0 0 

 

Register of Deeds 

Candidates Precinct One Precinct Two Total 

Blanks 

 

3 3 6 

Write ins  

 

0 1 1 
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The total number of ballots voted was 938 out of 5,587 (353 inactive) (18% turnout).  This included 45 

absentee ballots.  Warden Rena Richard read the unofficial results of the election at 8:25 pm.  The used 

and unused ballots were sealed in separate containers and deposited in the town vault at 8:35 pm. 

 

Attest:  

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Kelly A. McElreath,  

Town Clerk 

 


